to other financial institutions (banks and discount houses) to manage the overall position arising from the Group’s non-trading
activities.

108

Notes to the financial statements
continued

for the year ended 31 December 2014

108

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
4.2	 Risk management report (continued)

(d)	 Market risks (continued)
(ii)	 Equity risk

�The Group did not undertake in equity trading activity in 2014. Our legacy equity portfolio and the embedded price risk is
still subject to regular monitoring by Group Market Risk.
�For the purpose of sensitivity analysis we have made a conservative assumption that the stocks could appreciate a further 5%
or lose 10% in value. The Group has investments in African Finance Corporation (AFC) which is a non-quoted investment with
a fair value of N39.93 billion as at 31 December 2014 (2013: N39.93 billion). Full details are disclosed in note 5 (ii).

 Group  Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira
Dec

2014
Dec

2013
Dec

2014
Dec

2013

Level 1 equity sensitivities
Impact on profit or loss:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value  –  –  –  –
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value  –  –  –  –
Impact on other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value  1  1  1  1
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)

Level 1 equity positions
Financial assets held for trading  –  –  –  –
Available-for-sale investment securities  10  9 10  9

Total  10  9 10  9

Level 2 equity sensitivities
Impact on other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value  113 100 113 100
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value  (225)  (201)  (225)  (201)
Level 2 equity positions
Financial assets held for trading  –  –  –  –
Available-for-sale investment securities 2,250  2,008 2,250  2,008

Total 2,250  2,008 2,250  2,008

Level 3 equity sensitivities
Impact on other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value  2,098  2,087  2,098  2,087
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value  (4,195)  (4,173)  (4,195)  (4,173)
Level 3 equity positions
Financial assets held for trading  –  –  –  –
Available-for-sale investment securities  41,952  41,731  41,952  41,731

Total  41,952  41,731  41,952  41,731

20
14

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 A
N

D
 A

CC
O

U
N

TS

109

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
4.2	 Risk management report (continued)

(d)	 Market risks (continued)
(iii)	Fixed income instruments re-pricing gap

Interest rate sensitivity analysis of fixed rate financial instruments

�The table below shows the impact of interest rate changes (increase/decrease) on our various fixed income portfolios and the
effect on profit and loss and OCI. However, for the purpose of sensitivity analysis we have made a conservative assumption
of 2% and 4% changes with other variables remaining constant and also assuming there is no asymmetrical movement in
yield curve.

Statement of financial position interest rate sensitivity (fair value and cashflow interest rate risk)

 Group  Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira
Dec

2014
Dec

2013
Dec

2014
Dec

2013

Decrease  (14,556)  7,506  (10,092)  8,196
Asset  (42,209)  (24,282)  (34,104)  (16,630)
Liability  (27,653)  (31,788)  (24,012)  (24,826)

Increase  14,556  (7,506)  10,092  (8,196)
Asset  42,209  24,282  34,104  16,630
Liability  27,653  31,788  24,012  24,826

The aggregate figures presented above are further segregated
into their various components as shown below:
Cash and bank balances  370,648  582,891  365,544  539,465

Impact on income statement
Favourable change at 2% increase in indicative value  7,413  11,658  7,311  10,789
Unfavourable change at 2% reduction in indicative value  (7,413)  (11,658)  (7,311)  (10,789)

Financial assets held for trading
Treasury bills  1,099  49  1,099  42
Government bonds  –   735  –   735

 1,099  784  1,099  777

Impact on income statement
Favourable change at 2% increase in indicative value  22  16  22  16
Unfavourable change at 2% reduction in indicative value  (22)  (16)  (22)  (16)
Loans and advances to banks
Term loans  48,093  26,251  48,991  26,251

 48,093  26,251  48,991  26,251

Impact on income statement
Favourable change at 2% increase in indicative value  962  525  980  525

Unfavourable change at 2% reduction in indicative value  (962)  (525)  (980)  (525)

Loans and advances to customers
Individual  115,769  139,917  85,326  103,092
Corporates  956,090  797,702  799,261  693,850

 1,071,859  937,619  884,587  796,942

Impact on income statement
Favourable change at 2% increase in indicative value  21,437  18,752  17,692  15,939
Unfavourable change at 2% reduction in indicative value  (21,437)  (18,752)  (17,692)  (15,939)

110

Notes to the financial statements
continued

for the year ended 31 December 2014

110

 Group  Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira
Dec

2014
Dec

2013
Dec

2014
Dec

2013

Available-for-sale investment securities
Treasury and similar bills  198,666  208,843  192,479  200,444
Government bonds  24,776  –   24,776  –

Total  223,442  208,843  217,255  200,444

Impact on other comprehensive income statement
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  4,469  4,177  4,345  4,009
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  (4,469)  (4,177)  (4,345)  (4,009)

Held-to-maturity investment securities
Government bonds  243,306  377,557  181,168  296,703
Treasury & similar bills  145,465  179,815  –   44,275

Total  388,771  557,372  181,168  340,978

Impact on income statement
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  7,775  11,147  3,623  6,820
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  (7,775)  (11,147)  (3,623)  (6,820)

Derivative assets  6,534  3,265  6,534  3,265

Impact on income statement
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  131  (111)  131  (111)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  (131)  112  (131)  112

Derivative liabilities  943  31  943  31

Impact on income statement
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  (19)  (1)  (19)  (1)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  19  1  19  1

Deposit from banks
Money market deposits  58,063  59,682  1,526  –
Due to other banks  1,165  900  –   –

Total  59,228  60,582  1,526  –

Impact on income statement
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  (1,185)  (1,212)  (31)  –
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  1,185  1,212  31  –

Deposit from customers
Retail customers
Term deposits  165,813  141,618  147,707  125,026
Savings deposits  357,169  310,437  308,824  268,552

Corporate customers
Term deposits  391,044  322,322  353,108  186,340
Domiciliary deposits  382,979  709,400  363,056  616,342

 1,297,005  1,483,777  1,172,695  1,196,260

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
4.2	 Risk management report (continued)

(d)	 Market risks (continued)
(iii)	Fixed income instruments re-pricing gap (continued)

20
14

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 A
N

D
 A

CC
O

U
N

TS

111

 Group  Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira
Dec

2014
Dec

2013
Dec

2014
Dec

2013

Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  (25,940)  (29,676)  (23,454)  (23,925)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  25,940  29,676  23,454  23,925

Borrowings
On-lending facilities
– Central Bank of Nigeria 	 36.1  9,958  31,812  9,958  31,812
– Bank of Industry (BoI) 	 36.2  15,493  13,175  15,493  13,175

 25,451  44,987  25,451  44,987

Impact on income statement:
Favourable change @ 2% increase in indicative value  (509)  (900)  (509)  (900)
Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in indicative value  509  900  509  900

(iv) Floating rate financial instruments re-pricing gap
Price sensitivity analysis of floating rate financial instruments
The tables below show the impact of interest rate changes (increase/decrease) on our floating-rate financial instrument
portfolios and the effect on income statement. For the purpose of sensitivity analysis we have made a conservative
assumption of 50 basis point change on the instrument with other variables remaining constant and also assuming there is no
asymmetrical movement in yield curve.

 Group  Bank

Note
Dec

2014
Dec

2013
Dec

2014
Dec

2013

Borrowings
On-lending facilities
– Standard Chartered Bank 	 36.3  37,192  1,432  37,192  1,432
– European Investment Bank (EIB) 	 36.4  1,466  2,447  1,466  2,447
– Syndicated facility 	 36.5  49,688  –   49,688  –

 88,346  3,879  88,346  3,879

Impact on income statement
Favourable change @ 0.5% increase in indicative value  (442)  57  (442)  57
Unfavourable change @ 0.5% reduction in indicative value  442  (57)  442  (57)

(iv) Exchange rate exposure limits
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rate
Our foreign exchange risk is primarily controlled by tight policies around trading limits. The Board and Group ALCO set limits
on the level of exposure by currency and in aggregate for both overnight and intra day positions. These limits must be in line
with regulatory Open Position Limit (OPL). Compliance with both internal limits and regulatory limits are monitored daily
with zero tolerance to limit breaches. These limits include OPL, dealers’ limit, overnight/intraday limits, maturity gap limits,